Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  9,928,762 34,068,457 6,261,518 5,024,999 8,438,901 63,722,637

THE GROUP’S EXPOSURE TO CURRENCY RISK

The Group is subject to currency risk on financial assets and liabilities that

are listed in currencies other than the Lebanese Pound. Most of these

financial assets and liabilities are listed in US Dollars, Euros and Turkish Liras.

The table below shows the currencies to which the Group had

significant exposure at 31 December on its non-trading monetary assets

and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The numbers represent the

effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against

the Lebanese Pound, with all other variables held constant, first on the

income statement (due to the potential change in fair value of currency

sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due

to the impact of currency translation gains/losses of consolidated

subsidiaries and the change in fair value of currency swaps used to

hedge net investment in foreign subsidiaries). A negative amount

reflects a potential net reduction in income or equity, while a positive

amount reflects a net potential increase.

2015 2014

Currency

Increase in
Currency

Rate %

Effect on Profit
before Tax

LBP Million
Effect on Equity

LBP Million

Effect on Profit
before Tax

LBP Million
Effect on Equity

LBP Million

USD 1% (7,704) 6,438 (6,258) 10,308

EUR 1% (130) (10,652) (624) (6,479)

TRY 1% - 17,778 1 14,685

2014

LBP
LBP Million

USD
LBP Million

EUR
LBP Million

TRY
LBP Million

Other
LBP Million

Total
LBP Million

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 818,392 10,043,410 990,535 233,391 1,161,659 13,247,387

Due from banks and financial institutions 50,279 1,992,866 496,230 565,807 503,710 3,608,892

Loans to banks and financial institutions and reverse
  repurchase agreements 42,259 1,349,248 81,378 1,455,858 - 2,928,743

Derivative financial instruments 471 98,928 52,897 5,379 39,452 197,127

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 267,269 159,396 19,295 1,158 69,704 516,822

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 1,765,668 11,877,836 3,164,422 5,878,913 3,088,499 25,775,338

Loans and advances to related parties at amortised cost 30,281 75,776 1,293 - 2,657 110,007

Debtors by acceptances - 268,144 54,569 3,855 13,912 340,480

Financial assets at amortised cost 5,972,159 4,703,012 66,753 316,156 3,515,663 14,573,743

Financial assets at fair value through other
  comprehensive income 67,163 58,965 559 - 9,019 135,706

Investments in associates 10,425 13,465 - - 3,872 27,762

Property and equipment 622,202 691 1,145 76,163 248,340 948,541

Intangible fixed assets 48,231 172 511 37,406 6,332 92,652

Non-current assets held for sale 1,125 11,333 568 3,995 1,489 18,510

Other assets 107,729 257,054 10,655 63,070 98,028 536,536

Goodwill - 54,715 (427) - 143,185 197,473

Total assets 9,803,653 30,965,011 4,940,383 8,641,151 8,905,521 63,255,719

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Due to central banks 438,385 - - - - 438,385

Due to banks and financial institutions 38,526 1,033,170 286,686 32,893 304,076 1,695,351

Due to banks under repurchase agreements - - - 90,443 - 90,443

Derivative financial instruments 1,160 32,415 43,515 12,932 26,281 116,303

Customers’ deposits 6,672,921 27,753,416 5,111,923 6,219,782 7,655,167 53,413,209

Deposits from related parties 89,283 437,664 14,069 5,935 39,670 586,621

Debt issued and other borrowed funds - 764,927 - 89,528 - 854,455

Engagements by acceptances - 268,144 54,569 3,855 13,912 340,480

Other liabilities 167,328 100,677 13,545 88,664 149,766 519,980

Provisions for risks and charges 89,669 1,003 7,285 25,003 31,001 153,961

Shareholders’ equity 2,560,405 2,388,428 (64,737) (254,920) 417,355 5,046,531

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  10,057,677 32,779,844 5,466,855 6,314,115 8,637,228 63,255,719

acknowledged as distinct risk factors.

In addition to regulatory limits, the Board has set limits on positions by

currency. These positions are monitored to ensure they are maintained

within established limits.

164 165

BANK AUDI ANNUAL REPORT 2015FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HEDGING NET INVESTMENTS

A foreign currency exposure arises from net investments in subsidiaries

that have a different functional currency from that of the Bank. The

risk arises from the fluctuation in spot exchange rates between the

functional currency of the subsidiaries and branches and the Bank’s

functional and presentation currency which causes the amount of the

net investment to vary. Such a risk may have a significant impact on the

Group’s financial statements. In order to mitigate this risk, the Group

has entered into foreign currency derivative contracts to enhance its risk